

**Case Nos. 16-3603/16-3691**

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**NORTHEAST OHIO COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS, *et al.***  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants*

v.

**JON HUSTED, In His Official Capacity as Secretary of State, *et al.***  
*Defendant-Appellants/Cross-Appellees*

An appeal from the Judgment in a Civil Case dated June 7, 2016,  
in the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio,  
Case No. 2:06-cv-896 (Doc. No. 691)

---

**SECOND BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS NORTHEAST  
OHIO COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS, COLUMBUS COALITION FOR THE  
HOMELESS, AND OHIO DEMOCRATIC PARTY**

---

Subodh Chandra  
Donald P. Screen  
Ashlie Case Sletvold  
Sandhya Gupta  
THE CHANDRA LAW FIRM, LLC  
1265 W. 6<sup>th</sup> St., Suite 400  
Cleveland, OH 44113-1326  
Phone: 216.578.1700  
Fax: 216.578.1800

Caroline H. Gentry  
Ana P. Crawford  
PORTER, WRIGHT, MORRIS & ARTHUR  
LLP  
One South Main Street, Suite 1600  
Dayton, OH 45402  
Phone: 937.449.6748  
Fax: 937.449.6820

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs NEOCH and Columbus Coalition for the Homeless*

Donald J. McTigue  
Mark A. McGinnis  
J. Corey Colombo  
McTigue McGinnis & Colombo  
545 East Town Street  
Columbus, OH 43215  
Phone: 614.263.7000  
Fax: 614.263.7078

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Plaintiff Ohio Democratic Party*

### **Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest**

Under 6 Cir. R. 26.1, Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless makes the following disclosures:

1. Is the party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation? NO
2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to this appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome? NO

/s/ Subodh Chandra  
*Signature of Counsel*

July 14, 2016  
*Date*

Under 6 Cir. R. 26.1, Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant Columbus Coalition for the Homeless makes the following disclosures:

1. Is the party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation? NO
2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to this appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome? NO

/s/ Subodh Chandra  
*Signature of Counsel*

July 14, 2016  
*Date*

Under 6 Cir. R. 26.1, Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant Ohio Democratic Party makes the following disclosures:

1. Is the party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation? NO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure ..... ii

Table of Authorities ..... vii

Statement in Support of Oral Argument ..... 1

Jurisdiction Statement ..... 2

Statement of the Issues for Appeal ..... 2

Statement of the Issues for Cross-Appeal ..... 3

Statement of the Case ..... 5

    A. Voting in Ohio ..... 8

    B. SB205/216 imposed new perfect-form requirements ..... 10

    C. The lead-up to SB205/SB216 included various schemes to abridge voting rights ..... 13

    D. SB205/216’s implementation resulted in the disenfranchisement of thousands of voters—with counties engaged in materially different and standardless implementation of the statutes ..... 15

    E. The district court heard abundant board testimony that disenfranchising voters is unnecessary to reap the statutes’ supposed benefits ..... 17

    F. Counties are engaged in materially different and standardless implementation of SB205/216 so that where a voter lives determines whether a vote is counted—with large urban counties with large minority percentages more likely to enforce the statutes than smaller, rural, white counties ..... 18

    G. Defendants’ justifications for SB205/216 are shifting and pretextual, and the laws have a disparate impact ..... 20

Summary of Argument ..... 22

    I. Defendants’ appeal ..... 22

    II. Plaintiffs’ cross appeal ..... 26

Standard of Review ..... 29

Argument Responding to Appeal ..... 30

    I. SB205/216 violate the Supreme Court’s *Anderson-Burdick* balancing test for assessing 14th Amendment violations because Ohio is unnecessarily disenfranchising eligible voters, prohibiting pollworker assistance, and curtailing the cure period—while Defendants’ proffered justifications for doing so are weak..... 30

        A. The *Anderson-Burdick* balancing test requires a court to weigh the voting-rights burden against the alleged state interests at stake, requiring that the State’s interest be “significantly weighty” and “necessary.” ..... 30

        B. The district court’s factual findings that SB205/216’s five-fields burden is significant, that the general prohibition on pollworker assistance significantly burdens low-literacy voters, and that the cure period burdens homeless and low-literacy voters unable to appear within seven days—are not clearly erroneous and are amply supported by evidence..... 32

        C. The district court rejected Defendants’ proffered interests as insufficient when weighed against SB205/216’s burdens, fact findings that are not clearly erroneous..... 33

    II. SB205/216 violate VRA Section 2 because they impose voting qualifications, prerequisites, standards, practices, or procedures that deny or abridge the right to vote on account of race or color ..... 41

A.	The legal standard establishes a two-part test: does the challenged practice have a disparate impact and is that burden in part caused by or linked to social and historical conditions that have or currently produce discrimination against members of the protected class.....	41
B.	The district court made findings of disparate impact and an interaction with social and historical conditions that are not clearly erroneous, and properly applied the right Section 2 test to find SB205/216 discriminatory.....	45
C.	Defendants’ efforts to avoid VRA Section 2’s prohibitions on discrimination are futile because they offer the wrong test .....	46
III.	The district court correctly heard Plaintiffs’ claims.....	53
A.	The district court correctly granted Plaintiffs’ motion to supplement their complaint, which was filed in October 2014, long before the trial in the 2015-filed <i>OOC v. Husted</i> case.....	54
B.	ODP’s is not precluded, and in any case ODP did not “adequately represent” NEOCH and CCH, who are thus not bound by any precluded claims.....	55
C.	NEOCH and CCH have organizational, associational, and third-party standing.....	57
	Argument for Cross-Appeal .....	58
I.	The district court erred in not entering judgment for Plaintiffs on Count 5: Equal Protection ( <i>Bush v. Gore</i> lack of uniform standards) because the record shows that Ohio’s counties enforce SB205/216 completely differently and in a standardless manner .....	58
II.	The district court erred in not entering judgment for Plaintiffs on Count 1: Voting Rights Act (Literacy Tests) because literate and non-disable voters cannot request assistance from poll workers, and illiterate homeless voters hesitate to request assistance due to the embarrassment and stigma of illiteracy.....	62

III.	The district court erred in not entering judgment for Plaintiffs on Count 7: Substantive Due Process given that it is fundamentally unfair to (a) have a standardless voting system where ballots with identical errors are counted by some counties and rejected by others, and (b) discard ballots solely due to a lack of clerical perfection .....	67
IV.	The Sixth Circuit should reverse <i>en banc</i> its prior holding that kept the district court from entering judgment for Plaintiffs on Count Two: The Materiality Provision of the Voting Rights Act (Immaterial Errors/Omissions) .....	71
V.	The district court erred in its analysis by failing to consider all of the evidence that would have justified entering judgment on Count 9: 14th & 15th Amendments (intentional race discrimination).....	72
VI.	If this Court enters judgment for Defendants on Plaintiffs’ other claims, then it should also remand Count 3 (procedural-due process) to the District Court to reach the merits of that claim.....	78
Conclusion	.....	78
Combined Certifications	.....	80
Addendum	.....	81

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... *passim*

*Beer v. United States*, 425 U.S. 130 (1976)..... 47, 50

*Boustani v. Blackwell*, 460 F.Supp.2d 822 (N.D. Ohio 2006) ..... 75

*Brand v. Motley*, 526 F.3d 921 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 71, 72

*Burdick v. Takushi*, 504 U.S. 428 (1992) ..... *passim*

*Bush v. Gore*, 531 U.S. 98 (2000)..... *passim*

*Calloway v. Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd.*, 800 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 29

*Chisom v. Roemer*, 501 U.S. 380 (1991) ..... 41, 45, 51

*Cicero v. Borg-Warner Automotive, Inc.*, 280 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 73

*Crawford v. Marion Cty. Elec. Bd.*, 553 U.S. 181 (2008) ..... 28, 29

*Georgia v. Ashcroft*, 539 U.S. 461 (2003)..... 48

*Heyne v. Metropolitan Nashville Pub. Schs.*, 655 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 70

*Holder v. Hall*, 512 U.S. 874 (1994) ..... 46

*Hunter v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections*, 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 67

*Hutcherson v. Lauderdale Cnty.*, 326 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 53

*Illinois Bd. of Elec. v. Socialist Workers Party*, 440 U.S. 173 (1979)..... 27

*Irby v. Virginia State Board of Elections* 889 F.2d 1352 (4th Cir. 1989) ..... 45

*Karam v. Sagemark Consulting, Inc.*, 383 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 26

*Kern Oil & Refining Co. v. Tenneco Oil Co.*, 840 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 53

*Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.*, 456 U.S. 461 (1982)..... 53, 54

*League of Women Voters of N.C. v. N. Carolina*, 769 F.3d 224  
(4th Cir. 2014) ..... 39, 40, 48

*League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner*, 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 64

*McKay v. Thompson*, 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 69

*Mixon v. Ohio*, 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 49

*Moore v. Detroit Sch. Reform Bd.*, 293 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 39, 46

*NAACP v. Husted*, 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... passim

*Norman v. Reid*, 502 U.S. 279 (1992) ..... 31

*Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted*, 696 F.3d 580  
(6th Cir. 2016). ..... 28, 36, 64, 65

*Obama for America v. Husted*, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 28, 35, 74

*Ohio Organizing Collaborative v. Husted*, S.D. Ohio  
Case 2:15-cv-01802 ..... 50 - 53

*Ornelas v. United States*, 517 U.S. 690 (1996) ..... 27

*Ortiz v. City of Phila. Office of City Comm’rs Voter Registration Div.*,  
28 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994) ..... 45

*Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.*, 528 U.S. 320 (2000)..... 48

*Richardson v. Miller*, 101 F.3d 665 (11th Cir. 1996) ..... 56

*Schwier v. Cox*, 412 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2005) ..... 71

*Shelby County v. Holder*, 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) ..... 39

*Taylor v. Sturgell*, 553 U.S. 880 (2008) ..... 54

*Tex. Dept. of Housing and Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.*,  
135 S.Ct. 2507 (2015)..... 70

*Thornburg v. Gingles*, 478 U.S. 30, 106 S. Ct. 2752 (1986) ..... *passim*

*Totalplan Cop. of Am. v. Colborne*, 14 F.3d 824 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 53

*United States v. Bajakajan*, 524 U.S. 321 (1998) ..... 27

*Veasey v. Abbott*, 796 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 40

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252, 97 S. Ct. 555 (1977)..... 70, 71

*Wesberry v. Sanders*, 376 U.S. 1 (1964)..... 27

**OHIO STATUTES**

Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.09 ..... 9

Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.18 ..... 8

Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.181 ..... 8, 12

Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.182 ..... 11

Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.183 ..... 11, 12

Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.24 ..... 12

Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.01 ..... 8

Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.03 ..... 12

Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.04 .....	9, 12
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.05 .....	9
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.06 .....	8, 10,12
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.07 .....	12

**OTHER STATE STATUTES**

Neb. Rev. Sta. § 32-1002(6) .....	37
VA Code § 24.2-706 .....	37
W. Va. Code § 3-1-41(e) .....	37

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 982.....	30
42 U.S.C. § 1973.....	41
52 U.S.C. § 10101.....	68, 69
52 U.S.C. § 10301.....	passim
52 U.S.C. § 10302.....	74
52 U.S.C. § 10501.....	60

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c) .....	53
Fed. R. Civ.P. 52(a)(6).....	26, 27

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Ohio Const., Art. V. § 1 ..... 8

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 4, 69

U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1 ..... 4, 69

**OTHER**

H.R. Rep. No. 89-439 ..... 62

Ohio Senate Bill 205 ..... *passim*

Ohio Senate Bill 216..... *passim*

S. Rep. No. 97-41 (1982)..... 44

American Law Institute, *Principles of the Law, Election Administration: Non-Precinct Voting and Resolution of Ballot-Counting Disputes* ..... 34

Daniel P. Tokaji, *The New Vote Denial: Where Election Reform Meets the Voting Rights Act*, 57 S.C. L. Rev. 689, 718 (2006) ..... 73

López, Ian Haney, *Dog Whistle Politics: How Coded Racial Appeals Have Wrecked the Middle Class*, Preface, ix, Oxford University Press, 2014 ..... 74

E. Foley, *When Should A Voter’s “Clerical Error” Invalidate a Ballot?* June 13, 2016 ..... 22, 69
